

# No. 11-1245

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW UNION,

Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
II. DOES NEW UNION HAVE STANDING, EITHER IN ITS SOVEREIGN CAPACITY AS OWNER AND REGULATOR OF THE GROUNDWATER IN THE STATE OR IN ITS <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> CAPACITY AS PROTECTOR OF ITS CITIZENS WHO HAVE AN INTEREST IN THE GROUNDWATER IN THE STATE? .....	10
A. Judicial economy requires all parties to a lawsuit to have a genuine stake in the outcome. ....	10
B. A state asserting quasi-sovereign interests must show an interest beyond the titles of its citizens in “all the earth and air within its domain.”.....	11
C. A State claiming <i>Parens patriae</i> must show an interest independent of its citizens. ....	11
D. New Union does not have standing based on its quasi-sovereign capacity because the injury it alleges it will sustain is purely speculative.....	12
E. New Union does not have standing grounded in <i>parens patriae</i> because the citizen whom it alleges to protect does not have a definite injury to support standing of his own. ....	13
III. IS LAKE TEMP NAVIGABLE WATER SUBJECT TO REGULATION UNDER CWA SECTIONS 301(a), 404(a), AND 502(7), 33 U.S.C. §§1311(a), 1344(a), AND 1362(7)? .....	15
A. Congress intended that the CWA should be interpreted broadly to ensure achievement of pollution-control objectives. ....	15
B. Though not without limit, the phrase “navigable waters” has been interpreted broadly.....	16
C. Lake Temp is navigable as defined in the CWA Section 502(7), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7). ....	19
IV. DOES THE COE HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER CWA SECTION 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344, RATHER THAN THE EPA UNDER CWA SECTION 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342, TO ISSUE A PERMIT TO THE DOD FOR THE DISCHARGE OF SLURRY INTO LAKE TEMP? .....	20
A. The CWA gives authority to the COE for discharges of fill or dredged material. ....	20

B. The Supreme Court’s holding in <i>Couer</i> that the COE alone can issue permits for discharge involving fill is controlling .....	21
V. DID EITHER THE OMB’S PARTICIPATION IN RESOLVING THE DISPUTE BETWEEN THE COE AND THE EPA OVER CWA JURISDICTION, OR THE EPA’S DECISION NOT TO VETO THE COE’S SECTION 404 PERMIT ISSUED UNDER 33 U.S.C. § 1344, VIOLATE THE CWA? .....	22
A. Neither OMB’s participation in resolving the dispute between the COE and the EPA, nor EPA’s change in position, violated the CWA. ....	22
B. EPA’s decision not to exercise its veto authority is discretionary and not subject to judicial review. ....	24
C. Even if EPA decision not to veto is reviewable, the standard is arbitrary or capricious, which is not met here. 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	12
<i>Alliance To Save Mattaponi v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 515 F. Supp. 2d 1, 8 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	8, 25
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	6
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	24, 25
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	25
<i>City of Olmstead Falls v. U.S. E.P.A.,</i> 266 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Ohio 2003) .....	22, 24
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council,</i> 129 S.Ct. 2458 (2009) .....	7, 8, 21, 26
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Thomas,</i> 627 F. Supp. 566 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	23
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v Tanker,</i> 957 F.2d 1575, 1578 (11th Cir.) .....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Meyers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	23, 26
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway,</i> 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	17
<i>Pres. Endangered Areas of Cobb's History, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 87 F.3d 1242, 1246 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	18
191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>State of Ga. v. Tennessee Copper Co.,</i> 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	12

<i>State of Utah v. Marshall</i> , 740 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	7, 18
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870) .....	17
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 609 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	6, 15, 24

Statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 1 .....	9, 26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	23
Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Clean Water Act:	
33 U.S.C. 1251(a) .....	6, 15
33 U.S.C. 1251(d) .....	16, 22
33 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....	6, 16, 20
33 U.S.C. 1342 .....	7, 20, 21
33 U.S.C. 1342(a) .....	21
33 U.S.C. 1344 .....	1, 7, 16, 20, 21
33 U.S.C. 1344(a) .....	21
33 U.S.C. 1344(b)(1) .....	20
33 U.S.C. 1344(c) .....	21
33 U.S.C. 1362(6) .....	16
33 U.S.C. 1362(7) .....	16
33 U.S.C. 1362(12)(A) .....	16
National Environmental Policy Act:	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370H .....	13
33 C.F.R. 323.2 .....	20
33 C.F.R. 328.3(a)(3)(i) .....	16
40 C.F.R. 230.3(s)(3)(i) .....	16
40 C.F.R. 232.2 .....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(7)(A)(i) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	10

Miscellaneous:

Exec. Order 12,088, 43 Fed. Reg. 47,707 (Oct. 17, 1978) .....	8, 22
---	-------

Analysis of 2006 Annual ECR Reports Submitted by Federal Agencies	
Pursuant to OMB/CEQ Joint Memorandum of November 28, 2005.....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 76 (1972) .....	15
OMB/CEQ Joint Memorandum of November 28, 2005 .....	8, 23
S. Rep. No. 92-414, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 77 (1972) .....	16
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1972, p. 3668 .....	16
